

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11901/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 18/01/2005 in Revision Petition No.
1220/1999 of The

NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. KUMAR AGENCIES

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 12/07/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.K. Seth, Adv.

Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In this case we find that the amount involved is only Rs.15,000/-.

Counsel for the

petitioner-Insurance Company states that though the amount is small, yet many such cases arise and

there may be cases where the amount involved is much more. He further states that so far as the

respondent is concerned, the petitioner-Insurance Company will not seek relief as against it, and the

compensation directed to be paid shall be paid in any event. However, he submits that the question

of law may be decided by this Court.

In the circumstances, we grant special leave only to pronounce upon the question of law

involved in this case. The Insurance Company will deposit a sum of Rs.10,000/- in the Registry of

this Court to meet the legal expenses of the respondent. The notice to the respondent shall issue

after the aforesaid sum is deposited in Court and this fact shall be stated in the notice. The deposit

shall be made within four weeks.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master